If at the time of leave the employee is in a position other than 
the top, upon return they will be placed at the same number of hours below the 
position that was above them. 

Section 13.4 Shift Assignments Shift assignments will be made on an eighty-four (84) 
or one hundred twelve (112) day basis. The Employer shall endeavor to make bid 
assignment awards (Bid Award Date) one full bid period (84 or 112 days) prior to the start 
of the new work period being bid. Officers shall indicate their shift preference thirty (30) 
days prior to the Bid Award Date to allow for coordination of bids and vacation requests.

[...]

Current employees of the bargaining unit who have made a written irrevocable 
selection of the Sick and Accident Plan by December 31, 1996, shall be covered effective 
January 1, 1997. This coverage shall provide, at a minimum, 66 2/3 per cent of the 
employee's regular pre-disability wages for up to one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar 
days per occurrence for absences due to approved injury or illness, as approved by the 
insurance carrier. The coverage shall begin on the eighth day following injury or illness. 
Health, dental, optical and life insurance provided by the Employer shall continue during